Default and Potential Acceleration of Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Notes

For a complete discussion of the convertible notes and related alleged default and potential acceleration, see Note 13 �Convertible Notes.�

Impact on Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables reflect the impact of the adjustments for stock-based compensation and other adjustments, including the related tax impacts
on:

� the consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005

15

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

� the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005

� the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2005

� the pro forma information required by SFAS No. 123 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005

� net income per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005:

(Unaudited) Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Revenues:
Contract revenues $ 7,983 $ �  $ 7,983 $ 19,972 $ �  $ 19,972
Royalties 28,031 �  28,031 95,637 �  95,637

Total revenues 36,014 �  36,014 115,609 �  115,609

Costs and expenses:
Cost of contract revenues * 4,455 897 5,352 15,024 3,098 18,122
Research and development * 10,598 2,132 12,730 29,123 5,973 35,096
Marketing, general and administrative * 17,033 1,387 18,420 57,011 4,256 61,267

Total costs and expenses 32,086 4,416 36,502 101,158 13,327 114,485

Operating income (loss) 3,928 (4,416) (488) 14,451 (13,327) 1,124
Interest and other income, net 21,202 �  21,202 26,745 �  26,745

Income before income taxes 25,130 (4,416) 20,714 41,196 (13,327) 27,869
Provision for income taxes 10,634 (1,578) 9,056 16,900 (12,530) 4,370

Net income $ 14,496 $ (2,838) $ 11,658 $ 24,296 $ (797) $ 23,499

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ 0.24 $ �  $ 0.24

Diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.11 $ 0.23 $ �  $ 0.23

Weighted average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 99,944 99,944 99,939 99,939

Diluted 103,211 102,982 104,056 103,714

*   Includes stock-based compensation:
Cost of contract revenues $ �  $ 860 $ 860 $ �  $ 3,063 $ 3,063
Research and development $ �  $ 2,116 $ 2,116 $ �  $ 5,900 $ 5,900
Marketing, general and administrative $ 268 $ 1,487 $ 1,755 $ 2,689 $ 4,356 $ 7,045

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

16

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005:

(Unaudited) December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 42,391 $ �  $ 42,391
Marketable securities 118,416 �  118,416
Accounts receivable 954 �  954
Deferred and prepaid taxes 3,786 41 3,827
Prepaids and other current assets 4,235 184 4,419

Total current assets 169,782 225 170,007
Marketable securities, long term 194,583 �  194,583
Restricted cash 2,279 �  2,279
Deferred taxes, long term 69,059 29,485 98,544
Purchased intangible assets, net 23,650 �  23,650
Property and equipment, net 18,898 724 19,622
Goodwill 3,315 �  3,315
Other assets 3,953 �  3,953

Total assets $ 485,519 $ 30,434 $ 515,953

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,374 $ �  $ 4,374
Accrued salaries and benefits 4,934 960 5,894
Accrued litigation expenses 4,633 �  4,633
Other accrued liabilities 5,693 (1,155) 4,538
Deferred revenue 973 �  973

Total current liabilities 20,607 (195) 20,412
Convertible notes 160,000 �  160,000
Deferred revenue, less current portion 8,317 �  8,317
Other long-term liabilities 1,592 2,165 3,757

Total liabilities 190,516 1,970 192,486

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 14 and 15)
Convertible preferred stock, $.001 par value:
Authorized: 5,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding: no shares at December 31, 2005 �  �  �
Common Stock, $.001 par value:
Authorized: 500,000,000 shares; Issued and outstanding:
99,397,257 shares at December 31, 2005 99 �  99
Additional paid in capital 327,524 150,995 478,519
Deferred stock-based compensation �  (20,122) (20,122)
Accumulated deficit (30,973) (102,409) (133,382)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,647) �  (1,647)

Total stockholders� equity 295,003 28,464 323,467

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 485,519 $ 30,434 $ 515,953

17

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2005:

(Unaudited) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In thousands)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 24,296 $ (797) $ 23,499
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 2,689 13,319 16,008
Depreciation 6,741 (76) 6,665
Amortization of intangible assets and note issuance costs 4,064 �  4,064
Tax benefit net from equity incentive plans 2,806 (2,038) 768
Gain on repurchase of convertible notes (18,613) �  (18,613)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 106 �  106
Prepaids, deferred taxes and other assets 10,868 (10,764) 104
Accounts and taxes payable, accrued salaries and benefits and other accrued liabilities 163 994 1,157
Increases in deferred revenue 13,909 �  13,909
Decreases in deferred revenue (24,864) �  (24,864)

Net cash provided by operating activities 22,165 638 22,803

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (6,280) (639) (6,919)
Purchases of leasehold improvements (625) �  (625)
Acquisition of business (5,434) �  (5,434)
Purchases of marketable securities (273,895) �  (273,895)
Maturities of marketable securities 129,494 1 129,495
Decrease in restricted cash 2,793 �  2,793

Net cash used in investing activities (153,947) (638) (154,585)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net proceeds from issuance of Common Stock 6,092 �  6,092
Repurchase and retirement of Common Stock (75,000) �  (75,000)
Net proceeds from the issuance of convertible notes 292,750 �  292,750
Repurchase of convertible notes (84,113) �  (84,113)

Net cash provided by financing activities 139,729 �  139,729

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (113) �  (113)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,834 �  7,834
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 48,310 �  48,310

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 56,144 $ �  $ 56,144

Non-cash disclosure:
Property and equipment acquired under installment payment arrangement $ 2,800 $ �  $ 2,800

18

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Pro forma net income (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005:

(Unaudited) Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Net income, as reported $ 14,496 $ (2,838) $ 11,658 $ 24,296 $ (797) $ 23,499
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net earnings, net of tax (2) 154 2,964 3,118 1,586 1,735 3,321
Deduct: Stock-based employee compensation
expense determined under the fair value method, net
of tax (8,102) (3,422) (11,524) (24,169) (9,715) (33,884)

Pro forma net income (loss) $ 6,548 $ (3,296) $ 3,252 $ 1,713 $ (8,777) $ (7,064)

Basic earnings (loss) per share
As reported $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ 0.24 $ �  $ 0.24
Pro forma $ 0.07 $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.09) $ (0.07)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share
As reported $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.11 $ 0.23 $ �  $ 0.23
Pro forma (1) $ 0.06 $ (0.03) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.09) $ (0.07)
Weighted average shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 99,944 99,944 99,939 99,939

Diluted (1) 103,211 102,982 104,056 103,714

(1) When results of operations are a net loss, the diluted shares are the same as the basic shares.
(2) Adjustments to stock-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 include the adjustment of $2.9

and $ 0.8 million, respectively, related to the restatement as well as an adjustment of $0.1 and $0.9 million, respectively, to the tax effect
allocated to stock-based compensation as previously reported.

Net income (loss) per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005:

(Unaudited) Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As previously

reported
2005

Adjustments

2005

As restated
As previously
reported

2005
Adjustments

2005

As restated
Numerator:
Net income $ 14,496 $ (2,838) $ 11,658 $ 24,296 $ (797) $ 23,499

Denominator:
Weighted average shares used to compute basic EPS 99,944 �  99,944 99,939 �  99,939
Dilutive potential shares from stock options, ESPP,
restricted stock and stock units 3,267 3,038 4,117 3,775

Weighted average shares used to compute diluted EPS 103,211 102,982 104,056 103,714

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ 0.24 $ �  $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.11 $ 0.23 $ �  $ 0.23

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

19

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

4. Revenue Recognition

Overview

Rambus� revenue recognition policy is based on the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Statement of Position 97-2, �Software